

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

| | | |
|--|---|----------------------------------|
| COMMONWEALTH OF |) | |
| MASSACHUSETTS, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | Civil Action No. 13-CV-11301-RGS |
| |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE by its |) | |
| Attorney General Joseph A. Foster |) | |
| |) | |
| Intervenor-Plaintiff. |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| PENNY PRITZKER, in her official |) | |
| capacity as Secretary of the United States |) | |
| Department of Commerce, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

**Federal Defendants' Memorandum of Points and Authorities in
Support of Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and
Consolidated Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motions for Summary Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES | 1 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND | 2 |
| 1. THE MAGNUSON-STEVENSON ACT | 2 |
| 2. THE NATIONAL STANDARDS | 4 |
| A. NATIONAL STANDARD 1 | 5 |
| B. NATIONAL STANDARD 2 | 6 |
| C. NATIONAL STANDARD 8 | 7 |
| B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 8 |
| 1. THE NORTHEAST MULTISPECIES FISHERY | 8 |
| 2. AMENDMENT 16 BACKGROUND | 9 |
| 3. FRAMEWORKS 48 AND 50 BACKGROUND | 12 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 14 |
| A. NMFS’S APPROVAL OF FRAMEWORKS 48 AND 50 IS CONSISTENT WITH THE NATIONAL STANDARDS | 14 |
| 1. PLAINTIFF’S NATIONAL STANDARD 1 ARGUMENTS MUST FAIL | 14 |
| A. NEW HAMPSHIRE’S FACIAL CHALLENGE TO HOW NMFS MAKES OPTIMUM YIELD DETERMINATIONS IS TIME-BARRED | 14 |
| B. NMFS PROPERLY CONSIDERED OPTIMUM YIELD IN THE FRAMEWORKS | 16 |
| 2. FRAMEWORK 50 IS CONSISTENT WITH NATIONAL STANDARD 2 SINCE NMFS RELIED ON THE BEST SCIENTIFIC INFORMATION AVAILABLE | 18 |
| 3. FRAMEWORKS 48 AND 50 ARE FULLY CONSISTENT WITH NATIONAL STANDARD 8 UNDER THE ACT. | 24 |
| B. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED REMEDY WOULD HALT ALL FISHING | 29 |

V. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Ace Lobster Co., Inc. v. Evans</u> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.R.I. 2001) | 23 |
| <u>Assoc. Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</u> , 954 F. Supp. 383 (D. Me. 1997)..... | 20 |
| <u>Associated Fisheries of Maine v. Daley</u> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <u>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <u>Blue Water Fishermen's Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</u> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2002)..... | 6, 23 |
| <u>City of New Bedford v. Locke</u> , 10-cv-10789-RWZ, 2011 (D. Mass. June 30, 2011)..... | 13, 15 |
| <u>Conservation Law Found. v. Evans</u> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Blank</u> , 933 F.Supp.2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013) | 20, 23 |
| <u>Com. of Mass by Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Daley</u> , 10 F.Supp.2d 74 (D. Mass. 1998)..... | 7, 24, 25 |
| <u>Gulf of Maine Fisherman's Alliance v. Daley</u> , 292 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <u>Little Bay Lobster Co., Inc. v. Evans</u> , 352 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2003) | 4, 26, 28 |
| <u>Lovgren v. Locke</u> , 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012) | passim |
| <u>Martha's Vineyard/Dukes Cnty. Fishermen's Ass'n v. Locke</u> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D.D.C. 2011) | 15 |
| <u>Massachusetts ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Gutierrez</u> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Daley</u> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 5, 24 |
| <u>North Carolina Fisheries Ass'n v. Gutierrez</u> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 13, 20 |
| <u>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</u> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005) | 4 |
| <u>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</u> , No. 04-811 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2005)..... | 13 |
| <u>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</u> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 11 |

Olsen v. United States, 414 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2005) 22

Oregon Trollers Ass'n v. Gutierrez, 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Sea Hawk Seafoods v. Locke, 568 F.3d 757 (9th Cir.2009) 15

Southern Offshore Fishing Ass'n v. Daley, 995 F. Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998)..... 20

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 438 F.3d 937
(9th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Tutein v. Daley, 43 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D. Mass. 1999) 17

W. Sea Fishing Co., Inc. v. Locke, 722 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 601..... 28

16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(4)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1802(33) 6

16 U.S.C. § 1802(33)(B)-(C) 6

16 U.S.C. § 1802(42) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)..... 6, 15

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2)..... 7, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7)..... 29

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8)..... 8

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a) 3, 4

16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)(1)(B) 4, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(15)..... 3, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1) 13

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(6) 26, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(3), (4)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1851(b) 18

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(6) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1855(c) 18

16 U.S.C. § 1851(b) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(3)(A) 18

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 28

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|----------|
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.305-600.355..... | 5 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(3)(ii)..... | 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(2)(i)(D)..... | 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(2)(i)(B)..... | 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.315(b)(2)..... | 7 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.345(b)(1)..... | 8, 9, 25 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 648.87(b)(ii)..... | 30 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 648.90..... | 4 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 648.90(a)(2)..... | 4, 5 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 3178 (Jan. 16, 2009)..... | 6, 7 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 18113 (April 9, 2010)..... | 10 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 18262 (April 9, 2010)..... | 10 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 18356 (April 9, 2010)..... | 10 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 26118 (May 3, 2013)..... | 12 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 26172 (May 3, 2013)..... | 12 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 26197 (May 3, 2013)..... | 18 |
